comparable ICE. This may be especially the case for those who value the dynamic driving

style of the vehicles examined here. However, it seems that the additional cost of BEVs

will remain an important barrier to general market penetration in the passenger car

market. This may be especially true if consumers’ interest in BEVs declines as ICE fuel

efficiency increases as recent survey evidence suggests (Giffi, Vitale, Drew, Kuboshima,

& Sase, 2011).

 We have made many, sometimes contestable, assumptions regarding certain

variables in our baseline analysis. In Table 9, we test the sensitivity of our baseline

 ELECTRIC VEHICLES REVISITED – COSTS, SUBSIDIES AND PROSPECTS

Philippe Crist — Discussion Paper 2012-03 — © OECD/ITF 2012 27

results to changes in those variables. These findings suggest that costs for BEVs remain

high for consumers and even more so for society under most typical use scenarios.

Table 9: Sensitivity tests of various parameter changes (compact 5-door BEV)

Excess lifetime
consumer cost of

BEV, €

Excess lifetime
societal cost of

BEV, €

Lifetime CO2
reduced, tonnes

Cost per
tonne CO2
reduced
€/tonne

5-door compact BEV

Baseline 4 880 12 000 18 673

Private discount rate 8% 4 100 10 710 18 600

ICE purchase price +20%
(a)

1 720 8 850 18 470

BEV purchase price -20%
(b)

740 7 870 18 440

Both of above (a+b) -2 430 4 710 18 260

Battery cost -30% (c) 1 710 8 840 18 500

All of above (a+b+c) -5 590 1 540 18 86

ICE maintenance costs
€300 more than BEV

2 320 9 450 18 530

Oil price $120 Bbl 3 430 10 800 18 600

Oil price $70 Bbl 5 840 12 810 18 720

Oil price + 12%/yr 2 600 10 100 18 570

Fuel taxes + 5%/yr 3 970 12 000 18 670

Electricity price + 5%/yr 5 220 12 360 18 690

“Revenue neutral”
electricity taxation

7 540 12 000 18 670

BEV efficiency +30% 4 500 11 730 18 650

ICE efficiency +50% 7 410 13 500 11 1 180

Both of above 7 030 13 230 12 1 120

CO2 content of electricity
= EU Gas

4 880 12 000 14 860

CO2 content of electricity
= EU Coal

7 880 12 000 6 1 960

120 km/day, 260 days/yr -6 200 4 870 50 100

4-door sedan

Baseline (35 km/day) 4 390 12 240 23 524

BEV “Taxi” profile
(150km/day, 312 days/yr)

-16 320 -870 86 -10

 We also find our results to be robust to most variable changes though we find that

different assumptions regarding certain key variables will either strongly attenuate the

consumer cost of BEVs or even make them more competitive than ICEs. This is much

less the case when looking at social costs. We also highlight the impact of some variables

on CO2 emissions and on CO2 abatement costs.

ELECTRIC VEHICLES REVISITED: COSTS, SUBSIDIES AND PROSPECTS

28 Philippe Crist — Discussion Paper 2012-03 — © OECD/ITF 2012

 Changing the discount rate from the social rate in our baseline case to one more in